


Recovery of microorganisms is influenced by numerous factors; e.g., specimen composition, 
organism type and concentration, transport temperature and time in transit. Temperature 
extremes during transport should be avoided. Excessive transport time may result in loss of 
viability. Transport time for fastidious organisms, such as N. gonorrhoeae and S. pneumoniae, 
should not exceed 24 h.

PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
Recovery studies were performed using BBL CultureSwab EZ /BBL CultureSwab EZ II 
Systems with a variety of aerobic organisms. Swabs were dosed with a standard inoculum 
and inserted into the transport tubes. The tubes were stored at room temperature prior to 
subculturing onto appropriate media. Aerobic organisms evaluated were:
Organisms ATCC™ Organisms ATCC™
Candida albicans 60193 Pseudomonas aeruginosa 27853
Enterococcus faecalis 29212 Salmonella choleraesuis 14028
Escherichia coli 25922 Shigella sonnei 9290
Haemophilus influenzae 10211 Staphylococcus aureus 25923
Haemophilus influenzae 49247 Streptococcus agalactiae 12386
Neisseria gonorrhoeae 31426 Streptococcus pyogenes 12379
Neisseria gonorrhoeae 43069 Streptococcus pyogenes 19615
Neisseria gonorrhoeae 49226 Streptococcus pneumoniae 6305
Neisseria meningitidis 13090 Streptococcus pneumoniae 27336
Neisseria meningitidis 13102 Streptococcus pneumoniae 49619
Proteus mirabilis 43071
All organisms tested remained viable for 24 h when maintained at room temperature.

AVAILABILITY
Cat. No. Description
220144  BBL™ CultureSwab™ EZ Collection and Transport System, Single Swab, 

Carton of 100.
220145  BBL™ CultureSwab™ EZ II Collection and Transport System, Double Swab, 

Carton of 100.
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Technical Information: In the United States contact BD Technical Service and Support at 
800-638-8663 or www.bd.com/ds.

INTENDED USE
The BBL™ CultureSwab™ EZ/BBL™ CultureSwab™ EZ II Single and Dual Swab 
Specimen Collection and Transport Systems are sterile devices for collecting and 
transporting aerobic microbiological specimens.

SUMMARY AND EXPLANATION
The BBL CultureSwab EZ/BBL CultureSwab EZ II Systems are self-contained, ready-
to-use specimen collection systems that provide a simplified method for the transport and 
maintenance of viable microorganisms. The devices incorporate one or two polyurethane-
tipped swabs on plastic shafts secured to a cap. The swab(s) contained within the cap is 
inserted into a tube. Studies have shown that BBL CultureSwab EZ/BBL CultureSwab EZ II 
Systems yield equivalent results as compared to traditional fiber-tipped collection swabs 
placed in transport media.1
For isolation and identification of aerobic microorganisms, the specimen must be removed 
from the transport container and cultured on appropriate media or processed as appropriate 
for other microbiological procedures.2-4

PRINCIPLES OF THE PROCEDURE
The non-toxic nature and unique characteristics of the polyurethane-tipped swab enable 
the transport of specimens without using a liquid transport medium. Thus, the polyurethane-
tipped swab does not dilute the specimen as occurs with media-containing devices, and 
overgrowth by organisms which may utilize transport medium components for growth cannot 
occur.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
Each individually wrapped device consists of one or two sterile polyurethane-tipped swabs 
on plastic shafts attached to a cap within a tube.
Precautions: For in vitro Diagnostic Use.
Pathogenic microorganisms, including hepatitis viruses and Human Immunodeficiency Virus, 
may be present in clinical specimens. “Standard Precautions”5-8 and institutional guidelines 
should be followed in handling all items contaminated with blood and other body fluids. 
When collecting swab samples from patients, care should be taken not to use excessive 
force or pressure which may result in breakage of the swab shaft.

 BBL CultureSwab EZ/BBL CultureSwab EZ II is for single use only; reuse may cause a 
risk of infection and/or inaccurate results.

Storage Instructions: Store at room temperature (15 to 30°C). Do not freeze. Do not use 
after expiration date. 
Production Deterioration: Product sterility guaranteed if primary container is intact. Do not 
use if there is evidence of damage or contamination.

SPECIMEN COLLECTION AND TRANSPORT
The procedure is used directly with clinical specimens or other sources containing 
microorganisms.
Whenever possible, the laboratory should provide collection devices and instructions for their 
proper use. Specimens should be obtained before antibiotics or other antimicrobial agents 
have been administered. If therapy was initiated prior to collection of the specimen, this should 
be noted on the specimen container or on forms accompanying the specimen. Material should 
be collected from the site where the suspected organism is most likely to be found, with as 
little external contamination as possible, and at the clinical stage of disease most likely to yield 
a positive culture. Specimens should be of sufficient quantity to permit complete examination. 
To help ensure that pathogens are viable upon receipt, provision must be made for prompt 
delivery to the laboratory (see “Expected Results” section as follows).

PROCEDURE
Material Provided: One hundred (100) units of sterile BBL CultureSwab EZ/ 
BBL CultureSwab EZ II devices are contained in each box.
Materials Required But Not Provided: Materials required for isolation, identification and for 
other microbiological procedures.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE:
1. Peel open the sterile pouch at the point marked “Peel Here,” and remove device from 

package.
2.  Remove the swab and take the sample. To minimize potential contamination, the 

applicator tip should only touch the area where the infection is suspected.
3. After taking the sample, return the swab to tube.
4. Complete patient identification label.
5. Send to laboratory for immediate processing.

EXPECTED RESULTS
The BBL CultureSwab EZ/BBL CultureSwab EZ II Systems will transport and maintain 
viability of aerobic microorganisms for 24 to 48 h. Transport time for fastidious microorganisms, 
such as Neisseria gonorrhoeae and Streptococcus pneumoniae should be 24-h or less. All 
organisms may exhibit some loss of viability over time, therefore, transport time should be 
minimized as much as possible. 

LIMITATIONS OF THE PROCEDURE
Optimum recovery is achieved by direct specimen plating and/or smear preparation at the 
time of collection. Chlamydiae, mycoplasma, viruses and anaerobes require special transport 
systems.
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Français
APPLICATION
Les systèmes de prélèvement et de transport simple et double BBL CultureSwab EZ/ 
BBL CultureSwab EZ II sont des dispositifs stériles conçus pour le prélèvement et le 
transport d’échantillons microbiologiques aérobies.

RÉSUMÉ ET EXPLICATION 
Les systèmes BBL CultureSwab EZ/BBL CultureSwab EZ II sont des systèmes 
autonomes, prêts à l’emploi, de prélèvement d’échantillons, qui constituent une méthode 
simplifiée de transport et de maintien de microorganismes viables. Les dispositifs 
comprennent un ou deux écouvillons à embout en polyuréthane montés chacun sur un corps 
en matière plastique fixé à un bouchon. Le ou les écouvillons portés par le bouchon sont 
insérés dans un tube. Des études ont montré que les systèmes BBL CultureSwab EZ/ 
et BBL CultureSwab EZ II fournissent des résultats équivalents aux écouvillons de 
prélèvement conventionnels à embout en fibre placés dans leur milieu de transport.1

Pour l’isolement ou l’identification des microorganismes aérobies, l’échantillon doit être sorti 
du récipient de transport et cultivé sur un milieu approprié ou traité comme il convient pour 
les autres analyses microbiologiques.2-4

PRINCIPES DE LA MÉTHODE 
La nature non toxique et les caractéristiques particulières de l’écouvillon à embout en 
polyuréthane permettent le transport des échantillons sans le recours à un milieu de 
transport liquide. Ainsi, l’écouvillon à embout en polyuréthane ne dilue pas l’échantillon 
comme c’est le cas des dispositifs contenant un milieu, et une croissance excessive des 
microorganismes capables d’utiliser les composants du milieu de transport est exclue.

DESCRIPTION
Chaque dispositif emballé individuellement se compose d’un ou deux écouvillons stériles à 
embout en polyuréthane montés sur un corps en matière plastique fixé à un bouchon au sein 
d’un tube.
Précautions : Réservé au diagnostic in vitro.
Des microorganismes pathogènes, notamment les virus de l’hépatite et de 
l’immunodéficience humaine sont susceptibles d’être présents dans les échantillons 
cliniques. Respecter les « Précautions standard »5-8 et les consignes en vigueur dans 
votre établissement pour manipuler tout objet contaminé avec du sang ou d’autres liquides 
organiques. Lors du prélèvement d’échantillons cliniques, veiller à ne pas exercer une force 
ou une pression trop importante susceptible de briser le corps de l’écouvillon.

 BBL CultureSwab EZ/BBL CultureSwab EZ II est à usage unique exclusivement ; toute 
réutilisation pourrait engendrer un risque d'infection et/ou des résultats erronés.
Instructions pour la conservation : Conserver à température ambiante (15 à 30 °C). Ne 
pas congeler. Ne pas utiliser au-delà de la date de péremption. 
Détérioration du produit : La stérilité du produit est garantie si l’emballage intérieur est 
intact. Ne pas utiliser en cas de dégâts apparents ou de contamination.

PRÉLEVEMENT ET TRANSPORT DES ÉCHANTILLONS 
L’analyse est réalisée directement sur les échantillons cliniques ou d’autres sources 
contenant des microorganismes.
Quand cela est possible, le laboratoire doit fournir les dispositifs de prélèvement ainsi 
que leur mode d’emploi. Prélever les échantillons avant l’administration d’antibiotiques 
ou d’autres agents antimicrobiens. Si le traitement à commencé avant le prélèvement 
de l’échantillon, ceci doit être stipulé sur le récipient de l’échantillon ou les formulaires 
accompagnant l’échantillon. Prélever le matériel à l’endroit où le microorganisme suspecté a 
le plus de chances d’être retrouvé, avec la plus faible probabilité de contamination externe, 
et au stade clinique de la maladie présentant la plus grande probabilité d’obtention d’une 
culture positive. Prélever les échantillons en quantité suffisante pour réaliser des analyses 
complètes. Pour accroî tre les chances de viabilité des pathogènes à la réception, veiller à 
ce que les échantillons soient acheminés rapidement jusqu’au laboratoire (voir plus bas la 
section « Résultats attendus »).

MÉTHODE
Matériel fourni : Chaque boî te contient cent (100) dispositifs stériles BBL CultureSwab EZ/
BBL CultureSwab EZ II.
Matériaux requis mais non fournis : Matériaux nécessaires pour l’isolement, l’identification 
et pour d’autres analyses microbiologiques. 

DIRECTIVES D’EMPLOI :
1. Déchirer le sachet stérile au niveau « Ouvrir ici », puis sortir le dispositif de l’emballage.
2. Retirer l’écouvillon et prélever l’échantillon. Pour minimiser le risque de contamination, 

l’extrémité de l’écouvillon ne doit entrer en contact qu’avec la zone où l’infection est 
suspectée.

3. Une fois l’échantillon prélevé, replacer l’écouvillon dans le tube.
4. Renseigner l’étiquette d’identification du patient.
5. Adresser l’échantillon au laboratoire en vue de son analyse immédiate.

RÉSULTATS ATTENDUS
Les systèmes BBL CultureSwab EZ/BBL CultureSwab EZ II permettent le transport 
et le maintien de la viabilité des microorganismes aérobies pendant 24 à 48 h. Le 
délai d’acheminement des microorganismes exigeants, comme Neisseria gonorrhoeae 
et Streptococcus pneumoniae, ne doit pas excéder 24 h. Tous les microorganismes 
sont susceptibles de présenter une perte de viabilité au fil du temps, aussi, le délai 
d’acheminement doit être aussi court que possible. 

LIMITES DE LA MÉTHODE
Une récupération optimale est obtenue par ensemencement et(ou) étalement direct de 
l’échantillon au moment du prélèvement. Les chlamydias, les mycoplasmes, les virus et les 
anaérobies nécessitent des systèmes de transport particuliers.
La récupération des microorganismes est conditionnée par de nombreux facteurs ; par 
exemple, la composition de l’échantillon, le type de microorganisme et sa concentration, 
la température au cours du transport et le délai d’acheminement. Éviter les températures 
extrêmes pendant le transport. Un délai d’acheminement trop important est susceptible 
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d’entraîner une perte de viabilité. Le délai d’acheminement des microorganismes exigeants, 
comme N. gonorrhoeae et S. pneumoniae ne doit pas excéder 24 h.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DE PERFORMANCES
Les études de récupération ont été effectués avec les systèmes BBL CultureSwab EZ/ 
BBL CultureSwab EZ II sur un grand nombre de microorganismes aérobies. Les écouvillons 
ont été dosés avec un inoculum standard et insérés dans les tubes de transport. Les tubes 
ont été conservés à température ambiante avant d’être repiqués sur des milieux appropriés. 
Microorganismes aérobies évalués :
Microorganismes ATCC Microorganismes ATCC
Candida albicans 60193 Pseudomonas aeruginosa 27853
Enterococcus faecalis 29212 Salmonella choleraesuis 14028
Escherichia coli 25922 Shigella sonnei 9290
Haemophilus influenzae 10211 Staphylococcus aureus 25923
Haemophilus influenzae 49247 Streptococcus agalactiae 12386
Neisseria gonorrhoeae 31426 Streptococcus pyogenes 12379
Neisseria gonorrhoeae 43069 Streptococcus pyogenes 19615
Neisseria gonorrhoeae 49226 Streptococcus pneumoniae 6305
Neisseria meningitidis 13090 Streptococcus pneumoniae 27336
Neisseria meningitidis 13102 Streptococcus pneumoniae 49619
Proteus mirabilis 43071
Tous les microorganismes testés sont restés viables pendant 24 h en étant conservés à 
température ambiante.

CONDITIONNEMENT 
Réf. Description
220144  Système de prélèvement et de transport BBL CultureSwab EZ, écouvillon 

simple, boîte de 100.
220145  Système de prélèvement et de transport BBL CultureSwab EZ II, écouvillon 

double, boîte de 100.

RÉFÉRENCES
Voir « References » dans la notice en anglais.
Service et assistance technique de BD Diagnostics : contacter votre représentant local de BD.
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VERWENDUNGSZWECK
Die Entnahme- und Transportsysteme für ein bzw. zwei Proben BBL CultureSwab EZ bzw. 
BBL CultureSwab EZ II sind sterile Systeme für die Entnahme und den Transport von 
Proben aerober Mikroorganismen.

ZUSAMMENFASSUNG UND ERKLÄRUNG
BBL CultureSwab EZ und BBL CultureSwab EZ II sind autonome, gebrauchsfertige 
Probennahmesysteme, die ein einfacheres Verfahren für den Transport und den Erhalt von 
lebensfähigen Mikroorganismen realisieren. Sie bestehen aus einem oder zwei Tupfern mit 
Polyurethanspitze an einem Kunststoffstiel, der fest an einer Reagenzglaskappe befestigt ist. 
Die an den Kappen befestigten Abstrichstäbchen werden in Reagenzgläser eingeführt.  
In Untersuchungen wurde nachgewiesen, daß man mit BBL CultureSwab EZ bzw.  
BBL CultureSwab EZ II gleichwertige Ergebnisse erzielt wie mit herkömmlichen 
Abstrichtupfern mit Faserspitze in einem Transportmedium.1

Zur Isolierung und Identifizierung aerober Mikroorganismen muß die Probe aus dem 
zum Transport verwendeten Reagenzglas entnommen und dann auf einem geeigneten 
Nährboden kultiviert oder sonst entsprechend dem jeweils gewünschten mikrobiologischen 
Verfahren weiterbearbeitet werden.2-4

VERFAHRENSGRUNDLAGEN
Tupfer mit Polyurethanspitzen sind nicht toxisch und weisen spezielle Eigenschaften auf, die 
es ermöglichen, die Proben ohne flüssiges Transportmedium zu transportieren. Beim Tupfer 
mit Polyurethanspitze wird die Probe nicht – wie bei Systemen mit Transportmedium – 
verdünnt. Es kommt auch nicht zu einem Überwachsen durch externe Mikroorganismen auf 
dem Transportmedium, weil kein solches Medium vorhanden ist. 

BESCHREIBUNG
Die einzeln verpackten Abstrichsysteme bestehen aus einem oder zwei Tupfern mit 
Polyurethanspitze auf einem Kunststoffstiel, der fest an einer Reagenzglaskappe  
befestigt ist.
Sicherheitshinweise: In-vitro-Diagnostikum.
Klinische Proben können pathogene Mikroorganismen, wie z.B. Hepatitis-Viren und HIV, 
enthalten. Beim Umgang mit allen mit Blut oder anderen Körperflüssigkeiten kontaminierten 
Artikeln sind die „Allgemeinen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen“5-8 sowie die einschlägigen 
Institutionsrichtlinien zu beachten. Bei der Probennahme am Patienten auf keinen Fall zu viel 
Kraft anwenden oder Druck ausüben, weil dadurch der Stiel brechen könnte.

 BBL CultureSwab EZ/BBL CultureSwab EZ II ist nur für den Einmalgebrauch bestimmt. 
Eine Wiederverwendung kann zu einem Infektionsrisiko und/oder ungenauen Ergebnissen 
führen.
Aufbewahrung: Bei Raumtemperatur (15 – 30 °C) lagern. Nicht einfrieren. Nach Ablauf des 
Verfallsdatums nicht mehr verwenden. 
Haltbarkeit des Produkts: Die Sterilität des Produkts ist garantiert, solange die 
Primärverpackung unbeschädigt bleibt. Nicht verwenden, wenn Anzeichen von Beschädigung 
oder Kontamination zu erk ennen sind.

PROBENGEWINNUNG UND TRANSPORT
Dieses Verfahren wird direkt an klinischen Proben oder an anderen Mikroorganismen 
enthaltenden Substanzen verwendet.
Das Labor sollte, wo immer möglich, die Probennahmesysteme und Anleitungen zum 
Umgang mit diesen bereitstellen. Die Probennahme sollte erfolgen, bevor Antibiotika oder 
andere mikrobizid wirkende Mittel verabreicht werden. Wurde die Behandlung dennoch vor 
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USO PREVISTO
I sistemi di prelievo e trasporto dei campioni con uno o due tamponi BBL CultureSwab EZ/ 
BBL CultureSwab EZ II sono dispositivi sterili per il prelievo e il trasporto di campioni 
microbiologici per l’identificazione di batteri aerobi.

SOMMARIO E SPIEGAZIONE DEL METODO
I sistemi BBL CultureSwab EZ/BBL CultureSwab EZ II sono dispositivi autonomi e pronti 
all’uso per il prelievo di campioni, che offrono un metodo semplificato per il trasporto e la 
conservazione di microrganismi vitali. I dispositivi includono uno o due tamponi con punta in 
poliuretano montati su bastoncini di plastica fissati ad un tappo. Il tampone(i) fissato al tappo 
viene inserito in una provetta. Gli studi condotti hanno dimostrato che i risultati ottenuti con 
i sistemi BBL CultureSwab EZ/BBL CultureSwab EZ II sono equivalenti a quelli che si 
ottengono con i tradizionali tamponi per prelievo con punta di fibra immersi in terreno di 
trasporto.1

Per l’isolamento e l’identificazione di microrganismi aerobi, il campione deve essere rimosso 
dal contenitore di trasporto e sottoposto a coltura su un terreno adatto o trattato come 
indicato per altre procedure microbiologiche.2-4

PRINCIPI DELLA PROCEDURA
Grazie alla natura non tossica e alle caratteristiche singolari del tampone con punta in 
poliuretano, il trasporto dei campioni può essere effettuato senza usare un terreno di 
trasporto liquido. Di conseguenza, quando si utilizza il tampone con punta in poliuretano, 
non si verifica la diluizione del campione che avviene invece nei dispositivi con terreno 
di trasporto e non può quindi verificarsi la crescita eccessiva dovuta agli organismi che si 
moltiplicano utilizzando i componenti del terreno di trasporto.

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO
Ogni dispositivo in confezione individuale comprende uno o due tamponi sterili con punta in 
poliuretano, montati su bastoncini di plastica fissati ad un tappo all’interno di una provetta.
Precauzioni - Per uso diagnostico in vitro.
I campioni clinici possono contenere microrganismi patogeni, inclusi i virus dell’epatite 
e il virus dell’immunodeficienza umana. Nel maneggiare qualsiasi oggetto contaminato 
con sangue o altri liquidi biologici, occorre attenersi alle direttive del presidio locale e 
alle “precauzioni standard”.5-8 Quando si utilizza il tampone per il prelievo di campioni di 
pazienti, fare attenzione a non esercitare forza o pressione eccessiva in quanto il bastoncino 
del tampone potrebbe rompersi.

 BBL CultureSwab EZ/BBL CultureSwab EZ II è esclusivamente monouso; il riutilizzo 
può causare rischio di infezione e/o risultati inaccurati.
Modalità di conservazione - Conservare a temperatura ambiente (15 – 30 °C). Non 
congelare. Non usare dopo la data di scadenza. 
Deterioramento del prodotto - La sterilità del prodotto è garantita se il contenitore primario 
è intatto. Non usare il prodotto se presenta segni evidenti di danni o contaminazione.

PRELIEVO E TRASPORTO DEI CAMPIONI
Questa procedura viene usata direttamente con campioni clinici o altri terreni contenenti 
microrganismi. Se possibile, il laboratorio deve fornire i dispositivi per il prelievo 
e le rispettive istruzioni per l’uso. I campioni devono essere prelevati prima della 
somministrazione di antibiotici o di altri agenti antibatterici. Se l’inizio della terapia precede il 
prelievo del campione, occorre annotarlo sul contenitore del campione o sui relativi moduli 
di accompagnamento. Il prelievo del campione deve essere effettuato in corrispondenza 
del sito di maggiore reperibilità degli organismi sospetti, cercando di ridurre al minimo la 
contaminazione esterna e quando lo stadio clinico della malattia è tale da produrre con 
maggiori probabilità una coltura positiva. La quantità dei campioni deve essere sufficiente 
a consentire un esame completo. Per garantire la vitalità degli agenti patogeni, occorre 
predisporre una consegna rapida dei campioni al laboratorio (vedere la sezione “Risultati 
previsti” qui di seguito).

PROCEDURA
Materiale fornito - Ogni scatola contiene cento (100) unità di dispositivi sterili 
BBL CultureSwab EZ/BBL CultureSwab EZ II.
Materiali richiesti ma non forniti - Materiali necessari per l’isolamento, l’identificazione e 
per altre procedure microbiologiche.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
1.  Aprire la busta sterile in corrispondenza del contrassegno “Strappare qui” ed estrarre il 

dispositivo dalla confezione.
2.  Estrarre il tampone e prelevare il campione. Per ridurre al minimo la contaminazione, la 

punta dell’applicatore deve toccare solo l’area di sospetta infezione.
3.  Dopo aver prelevato il campione, rimettere il tampone nella provetta.
4.  Compilare l’etichetta di identificazione del paziente.
5.  Inviare la provetta al laboratorio per il trattamento immediato del campione.

RISULTATI PREVISTI
I sistemi BBL CultureSwab EZ/BBL CultureSwab EZ II permettono di trasportare e 
mantenere la vitalità dei microrganismi aerobi per 24 – 48 ore. Il trasporto dei microrganismi 
esigenti, come Neisseria gonorrhoeae e Streptococcus pneumoniae, deve essere effettuato 
entro 24 ore. Col tempo, tutti gli organismi possono evidenziare un certo grado di perdita di 
vitalità, di conseguenza occorre ridurre quanto più possibile il tempo di trasporto.

LIMITAZIONI DELLA PROCEDURA
Un recupero ottimale si ottiene mediante una tecnica diretta di “plating” del campione 
(su disco di Petri) e/o preparazione di uno striscio al momento del prelievo. Le clamidie, i 
micoplasmi, i virus e gli organismi anaerobi richiedono sistemi di trasporto speciali.
Sul recupero dei microrganismi influiscono numerosi fattori, tra cui la composizione del 
campione, il tipo e la concentrazione dei microrganismi, la temperatura di trasporto e il 
tempo trascorso in transito. Evitare temperature estreme durante il trasporto. La durata 

der Probennahme eingeleitet, ist dies auf dem Probenbehälter oder auf den Begleitpapieren 
der Probe zu vermerken. Die Probe sollte da entnommen werden, wo sich der vermutete 
Mikroorganismus mit größter Wahrscheinlichkeit aufhält – wobei auf eine möglichst geringe 
externe Kontamination zu achten ist – und zwar in demjenigen Krankheitsstadium, in 
dem am ehesten mit einer positiven Kultur zu rechnen ist. Die entnommene Probe sollte 
so umfangreich sein, daß sie für sämtliche erforderlichen Untersuchungen ausreicht. 
Damit die pathogenen Keime beim Eingang im Labor noch lebensfähig sind, ist für einen 
unverzüglichen Transport zum Labor zu sorgen (siehe unten im Abschnitt „Erwartetes 
Ergebnis“).

VERFAHREN
Mitgeliefertes Arbeitsmaterial: Jede Packung enthält 100 Stück BBL CultureSwab EZ bzw. 
BBL CultureSwab EZ II, steril.
Benötigtes, jedoch nicht mitgeliefertes Arbeitsmaterial: Erforderliche Materialien für die 
Isolierung und Typisierung sowie für andere mikrobiologische Testverfahren.

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG:
1. Sterilverpackung an der mit „Hier abziehen“ markierten Stelle öffnen und Reagenzglas 

entnehmen.
2. Abstrichstäbchen aus dem Reagenzglas herausziehen und Probe entnehmen. Um die 

Gefahr einer Kontamination gering zu halten, die Polyurethanspitze möglichst ur mit 
dem vermutlich infizierten Bereich in Kontakt kommen lassen.

3.  Nach der Probennahme das Abstrichstäbchen sofort wieder in das Reagenzglas 
zurückstecken.

4. Patientenetikett ausfüllen.
5.  Zur sofortigen Weiterverarbeitung an das Labor senden.

ERWARTETES ERGEBNIS
Mit dem BBL CultureSwab EZ bzw. dem BBL CultureSwab EZ II bleibt die 
Lebensfähigkeit der transportierten aeroben Mikroorganismen 24 bis 48 Std. lang erhalten. 
Die Transportzeit für anspruchsvolle Mikroorganismen wie Neisseria gonorrhoeae und 
Streptococcus pneumoniae sollte 24 Std. nicht überschreiten. Die Lebensfähigkeit aller 
Mikroorganismen nimmt mit der Zeit ab. Die Transportzeit sollte daher in jedem Fall so kurz 
wie möglich gehalten werden. 

VERFAHRENSBESCHRÄNKUNGEN
Eine optimale Wiederfindung erreicht man durch Direktausstrich der Proben oder durch 
eine Abstrichpräparation zum Probennahmezeitpunkt. Chlamydien, Mycoplasma, Viren und 
Anaerobier erfordern spezielle Transportsysteme.
Die Wiederfindung wird von zahlreichen Faktoren beeinflußt, darunter Zusammensetzung 
der Probe, Art und Konzentration des Zielorganismus, Transporttemperatur und 
Transportzeit. Während des Transports sind Temperaturextreme zu vermeiden. Durch 
extrem lange Transportzeiten kann die Lebensfähigkeit der Organismen beeinträchtigt 
werden. Die Transportzeit für anspruchsvolle Mikroorganismen wie N. gonorrhoeae und S. 
pneumoniae sollte 24 Std. nicht überschreiten.

LEISTUNGSMERKMALE
Es wurden Wiederfindungsstudien für eine Vielzahl aerober Mikroorganismen mit  
BBL CultureSwab EZ und BBL CultureSwab EZ II durchgeführt. Die Tupfer wurden 
mit einem Standardinokulum getränkt und in das Transport-Reagenzglas eingeführt. 
Bis zur Subkultivierung auf entsprechenden Nährböden wurden die Reagenzgläser bei 
Raumtemperatur gelagert. Untersucht wurde die Wiederfindung der folgenden aeroben 
Mikroorganismen:
Organismus ATCC Organismus ATCC
Candida albicans 60193 Pseudomonas aeruginosa 27853
Enterococcus faecalis 29212 Salmonella choleraesuis 14028
Escherichia coli 25922 Shigella sonnei 9290
Haemophilus influenzae 10211 Staphylococcus aureus 25923
Haemophilus influenzae 49247 Streptococcus agalactiae 12386
Neisseria gonorrhoeae 31426 Streptococcus pyogenes 12379
Neisseria gonorrhoeae 43069 Streptococcus pyogenes 19615
Neisseria gonorrhoeae 49226 Streptococcus pneumoniae 6305
Neisseria meningitidis 13090 Streptococcus pneumoniae 27336
Neisseria meningitidis 13102 Streptococcus pneumoniae 49619
Proteus mirabilis 43071
Alle Mikroorganismen erwiesen sich nach 24 Std. Aufbewahrung bei Raumtemperatur als 
lebensfähig.

LIEFERBARE PRODUKTE
Best.- Nr. Beschreibung
220144  Entnahme- und Transportsystem BBL CultureSwab EZ, ein Tupfer, Packung 

mit 100 Stück.
220145  Entnahme- und Transportsystem BBL CultureSwab EZ II, zwei Tupfer, 

Packung mit 100 Stück.

LITERATURNACHWEIS
Siehe den Abschnitt „References“ im englischen Text.
BD Diagnostics Technischer Kundendienst:  setzen Sie sich mit Ihrer zuständigen 
BD-Vertretung.
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eccessiva del trasporto può comportare una perdita di vitalità. La durata del trasporto dei 
microrganismi esigenti, come N. gonorrhoeae e S. pneumoniae, non deve superare 24 ore.

PRESTAZIONI METODOLOGICHE
Sono stati condotti studi di recupero usando i sistemi BBL CultureSwab EZ/
BBL CultureSwab EZ II con svariati organismi aerobi. I tamponi sono stati dosati con un 
inoculo standard e inseriti nelle provette da trasporto. Le provette sono state conservate a 
temperatura ambiente prima di effettuare le subcolture sui terreni adatti. Sono stati valutati i 
seguenti organismi aerobi:
Organismi ATCC Organismi ATCC
Candida albicans 60193 Pseudomonas aeruginosa 27853
Enterococcus faecalis 29212 Salmonella choleraesuis 14028
Escherichia coli 25922 Shigella sonnei   9290
Haemophilus influenzae 10211 Staphylococcus aureus 25923
Haemophilus influenzae 49247 Streptococcus agalactiae 12386
Neisseria gonorrhoeae 31426 Streptococcus pyogenes 12379
Neisseria gonorrhoeae 43069 Streptococcus pyogenes 19615
Neisseria gonorrhoeae 49226 Streptococcus pneumoniae   6305
Neisseria meningitidis 13090 Streptococcus pneumoniae 27336
Neisseria meningitidis 13102 Streptococcus pneumoniae 49619
Proteus mirabilis 43071
Tutti gli organismi analizzati sono rimasti vitali per 24 ore, se mantenuti a temperatura 
ambiente.

DISPONIBILITÀ
Numero di catalogo  Descrizione
220144  Sistema di prelievo e trasporto BBL CultureSwab EZ, tampone 

singolo, scatola da 100.
220145  Sistema di prelievo e trasporto BBL CultureSwab EZ II, due 

tamponi, scatola da 100.

RIFERIMENTI
Vedere la sezione “References” nel testo inglese.
Assistenza e supporto tecnico BD Diagnostics: rivolgersi al rappresentante locale BD.

B  BBL CultureSwab EZ
 BBL CultureSwab EZ II
  Sistemas de recogida y transporte 

de muestras
Español

USO PREVISTO
Los sistemas de recogida y transporte de muestras de torunda simple y doble 
BBL CultureSwab EZ/BBL CultureSwab EZ II son dispositivos estériles para recoger y 
transportar muestras microbiológicas aeróbicas.

RESUMEN Y EXPLICACIÓN
Los sistemas BBL CultureSwab EZ/BBL CultureSwab EZ II son sistemas de recogida de 
muestras independientes y fáciles de usar que proporcionan un método simplificado para 
el transporte y mantenimiento de microorganismos viables. Estos dispositivos incorporan 
una o dos torundas con cabeza de poliuretano en soporte de plástico fijado a un tapón. 
La torunda fijada al tapón se introduce en un tubo. Diversos estudios han mostrado que 
los sistemas BBL CultureSwab EZ/BBL CultureSwab EZ II proporcionan resultados 
equivalentes en comparación con las torundas de recogida tradicionales con cabeza de 
fibra colocadas en medios de transporte1.
Para el aislamiento y la identificación de microorganismos aerobios, la muestra debe 
extraerse del recipiente de transporte y cultivarse en medios apropiados o procesarse 
según corresponda para otros procedimientos microbiológicos2-4.

PRINCIPIOS DEL PROCEDIMIENTO
La naturaleza no tóxica y las características únicas de la torunda con cabeza de poliuretano 
permiten el transporte de muestras sin usar un medio de transporte líquido. Así, la torunda 
con cabeza de poliuretano no diluye la muestra, como ocurre con los dispositivos que 
contienen medios, y no puede producirse el sobrecrecimiento de microorganismos que 
pueden utilizar los componentes del medio de transporte para crecer.

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
Cada dispositivo envasado de forma individual consta de una o dos torundas estériles con 
cabeza de poliuretano en soporte de plástico fijado a un tapón dentro de un tubo.
Precauciones: Para uso diagnóstico in vitro.
En las muestras clínicas puede haber microorganismos patógenos, como los virus de 
la hepatitis y el virus de la inmunodeficiencia humana. Para la manipulación de todos 
los elementos contaminados con sangre u otros líquidos corporales deben seguirse las 
“Precauciones estándar”5-8 y las directrices del centro. Al recoger muestras con torunda de 
pacientes, debe tenerse cuidado de no aplicar una fuerza o presión excesiva, ya que podría 
romperse el soporte de la torunda.

 BBL CultureSwab EZ/BBL CultureSwab EZ II es de un solo uso; su reutilización puede 
causar riesgo de infección o resultados inexactos.
Instrucciones de conservación: Conservar a temperatura ambiente (15 a 30 °C). No 
congelar. No utilizar después de la fecha de caducidad. 
Deterioro del producto: La esterilidad del producto está garantizada si el envase primario 
está intacto. No utilizar si existen signos de daño o contaminación.

RECOGIDA Y TRANSPORTE DE LAS MUESTRAS
El procedimiento se utiliza directamente con muestras clínicas u otras fuentes que 
contienen microorganismos.
Siempre que sea posible, el laboratorio debe proporcionar dispositivos de recogida e 
instrucciones para su uso apropiado. Las muestras deben obtenerse antes de que se hayan 
administrado antibióticos u otros agentes antimicrobianos. Si se ha iniciado el tratamiento 
antes de la recogida de la muestra, debe indicarse este hecho en el recipiente de la 

muestra o en los formularios que acompañan a la muestra. El material debe recogerse de la 
zona en la que existe mayor probabilidad de encontrar el microorganismo sospechoso, con 
la menor contaminación externa posible y en la fase clínica de la enfermedad con mayor 
probabilidad de proporcionar un cultivo positivo. Las muestras deben tener una cantidad 
suficiente para permitir un examen completo. Para asegurarse de que los patógenos son 
viables en el momento de la recepción, deben realizarse las disposiciones necesarias 
para un transporte inmediato al laboratorio (véase la sección “Resultados previstos” más 
adelante).

PROCEDIMIENTO
Material suministrado: Cada caja contiene 100 unidades de dispositivos 
BBL CultureSwab EZ/BBL CultureSwab EZ II estériles.
Materiales necesarios pero no suministrados: Materiales necesarios para aislamiento, 
identificación y otros procedimientos microbiológicos.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO:
1. Rasgar la bolsa estéril en el punto marcado como “Rasgar aquí” y extraer el dispositivo 

del envase.
2. Extraer la torunda y tomar la muestra. Con el fin de reducir al mínimo la posible 

contaminación, la punta del aplicador sólo debe tocar el área en la que se sospecha 
una infección.

3.  Después de tomar la muestra, volver a colocar la torunda en el tubo.
4.  Rellenar la etiqueta de identificación del paciente.
5.  Enviar al laboratorio para su inmediato procesamiento.

RESULTADOS PREVISTOS
Los sistemas BBL CultureSwab EZ/BBL CultureSwab EZ II transportarán y mantendrán 
la viabilidad de microorganismos aerobios durante 24 a 48 h. El tiempo de transporte para 
microorganismos de crecimiento exigente, como Neisseria gonorrhoeae y Streptococcus 
pneumoniae, debe ser como máximo de 24 h. Todos los microorganismos pueden mostrar 
cierta pérdida de viabilidad con el tiempo, por lo que el tiempo de transporte debe reducirse 
en la mayor medida posible. 

LIMITACIONES DEL PROCEDIMIENTO
La recuperación óptima se consigue mediante preparación de frotis o preparación directa 
en placa de la muestra en el momento de la recogida. Las clamidias, los micoplasmas, los 
virus y los microorganismos anaerobios requieren sistemas especiales de transporte.
En la recuperación de microorganismos influyen numerosos factores, como la composición 
de la muestra, el tipo de microorganismo y su concentración, la temperatura de transporte 
y el tiempo en tránsito. Deben evitarse temperaturas extremas durante el transporte. Un 
tiempo de transporte excesivo puede causar pérdida de viabilidad. El tiempo de transporte 
para microorganismos de crecimiento exigente, como N. gonorrhoeae y S. pneumoniae, no 
debe superar las 24 h.

CARACTERÍSTICAS DE RENDIMIENTO
Se realizaron estudios de recuperación utilizando los sistemas BBL CultureSwab EZ/ 
BBL CultureSwab EZ II con diversos microorganismos aerobios. Se aplicó un inóculo 
estándar a las torundas y, a continuación, se introdujeron las torundas en los tubos de 
transporte. Los tubos se conservaron a temperatura ambiente antes de su subcultivo en 
medios apropiados. Los microorganismos aerobios examinados fueron:
Microorganismos ATCC Microorganismos ATCC
Candida albicans 60193 Pseudomonas aeruginosa 27853
Enterococcus faecalis 29212 Salmonella choleraesuis 14028
Escherichia coli 25922 Shigella sonnei 9290
Haemophilus influenzae 10211 Staphylococcus aureus 25923
Haemophilus influenzae 49247 Streptococcus agalactiae 12386
Neisseria gonorrhoeae 31426 Streptococcus pyogenes 12379
Neisseria gonorrhoeae 43069 Streptococcus pyogenes 19615
Neisseria gonorrhoeae 49226 Streptococcus pneumoniae 6305
Neisseria meningitidis 13090 Streptococcus pneumoniae 27336
Neisseria meningitidis 13102 Streptococcus pneumoniae 49619
Proteus mirabilis 43071
Todos los microorganismos estudiados mantuvieron la viabilidad durante 24 h a temperatura 
ambiente.

PRESENTACIÓN
N.º cat. Descripción
220144  Sistema de recogida y transporte de muestras BBL CultureSwab EZ, torunda 

simple, caja de 100 unidades.
220145  Sistema de recogida y transporte de muestras BBL CultureSwab EZ II, 

torunda doble, caja de 100 unidades.

REFERENCIAS
Véase la sección “References” en el texto inglés.
Servicio técnico de BD Diagnostics: póngase en contacto con el representante local de BD.
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ЖЖЖЖ-АА-КК / ЖЖЖЖ-АА (АА = айдың соңы) / 
GGGG-MM-DD / GGGG-MM (MM = kraj mjeseca)
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pomagala za In Vitro Dijagnostiku
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/ Výstraha, pozri sprievodné dokumenty / Precaución, consultar la documentación 
adjunta / Förvarning, se bifogade dokument / Внимание, направете справка в 
придружаващите документи / Atenƫie, a se consulta documentele însoƫitoare / Dikkat, 
birlikte verilen belgelere başvurun / Pažnja! Pogledajte priložena dokumenta / Внимание: 
см. прилагаемую документацию / Абайлаңыз, тиісті құжаттармен танысыңыз / 
Upozorenje, koristi prateču dokumentaciju



Peel / Otevřete zde / Åbnes her / Afpellen / Koorida / Vedä / Décoller / Abziehen / 
Σύμβολο αποκόλλησης / Húzza le / Strappare per aprire / Plėšti čia / Trekke av / Oderwać 
/ Destacável / Odtrhnite / Desprender / Drag isär /  /   / Ayırma / 
Oljuštiti / Отклеить / Ұстіңгі қабатын алып таста / Otvoriti skini


Temperature limitation / Teplotní omezení / Temperaturbegrænsning / Temperatuurlimiet / 
Temperatuuri piirang / Lämpötilarajoitus / Température limite / Zulässiger 
Temperaturenbereich / Όριο θερμοκρασίας / Hőmérsékleti határ / Temperatura limite / 
Laikymo temperatūra / Temperaturbegrensning / Ograniczenie temperatury / Limitação da 
temperatura / Ohraničenie teploty / Limitación de temperatura / Temperaturbegränsning / 
Температурни ограничения / Limitare de temperatură / Sıcaklık sınırlaması / 
Ograničenje temperature / Ограничение температуры / Температураны шектеу / 
Dozvoljena temperatura



Contains sufficient for <n> tests / Dostatečné množství pro <n> testů / Indeholder 
tilstrækkeligt til <n> test / Voldoende voor <n> tests / Küllaldane <n> testide jaoks / 
Sisältöon riittävä <n> testejä varten / Contenu suffisant pour <n> tests / Ausreichend für 
<n> Tests / Περιέχει επαρκή ποσότητα <n> εξετάσεις / <n> teszthez elegendő / Contenuto 
sufficiente per <n> test / Pakankamas kiekis atlikti <n> testų / Innholder tilstrekkelig for 
<n> tester / Zawiera ilość wystarczającą do <n> testów / Contémo suficiente para <n> 
testes / Obsah vystačí na <n> testov / Contenido suficiente para <n> pruebas / Räckertill 
<n> antal tester / Съдържанието е достатъчно за <n> теста / Conƫine suficient pentru 
<n> teste / <n> testleri için yeterli miktarda içerir / Sadržaj dovoljan za <n> testova / 
Достаточно для <n> тестов(а) / <п> тесттері үшін жеткілікті / Sadržaj za (n) testova
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